REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD6644

testing.
V Parameter is a typical value only.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
AD6644AST-40 –25°C to +85°C (Ambient) 52-Terminal LQFP (Low-Profile Quad Plastic Flatpack) ST-52
AD6644AST-65 –25°C to +85°C (Ambient) 52-Terminal LQFP (Low-Profile Quad Plastic Flatpack) ST-52
AD6644ST/PCB Evaluation Board with AD6644AST–65
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the AD6644 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on devices
subjected to high-energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recom-
mended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
AD6644
–6– REV. 0
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. Name Function
1, 33, 43 DVCC 3.3 V Power Supply (Digital) Output Stage Only.
2, 4, 7, 10, 13, 15, 17, 19, 21, 23, GND Ground.
25, 27, 29, 34, 42
3 VREF 2.4 V (Analog Reference). Bypass to ground with 0.1 µF microwave
chip capacitor.
5 ENCODE Encode Input; conversion initiated on rising edge.
6 ENCODE Complement of ENCODE; differential input.
8, 9, 14, 16, 18, 22, 26, 28, 30 AVCC 5 V Analog Power Supply.
11 AIN Analog Input.
12 AIN Complement of AIN; Differential Analog Input.
20 C1 Internal Voltage Reference; bypass to ground with 0.1 µF microwave
chip capacitor.
24 C2 Internal Voltage Reference; bypass to ground with 0.1 µF microwave
chip capacitor.
31 DNC Do not connect this pin.
32 OVR Overrange Bit; high indicates analog input exceeds ±FS.
35 DMID Output Data Voltage Midpoint; approximately equal to (DVCC)/2.
36 D0 (LSB) Digital Output Bit (Least Significant Bit); Two’s Complement
37–41, 44–50 D1–D5, D6–D12 Digital Output Bits in Two’s Complement.
51 D13 (MSB) Digital Output Bit (Most Significant Bit); Two’s Complement.
52 DRY Data Ready Output.
PIN CONFIGURATION
40414243444546474849505152
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13 27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
PIN 1
IDENTIFIER
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
DNC = DO NOT CONNECT